The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are presented for informational purposes only, are based
on certain assumptions that we believe to be reasonable, and do not purport to predict or indicate the financial position
of Dell Inc. at any future date.  In our opinion, all adjustments have been made that are needed to present fairly the pro
forma condensed consolidated statements of income.

The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income should be read in conjunction with Dell Inc.’s financial
statements and related notes thereto and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” all of which appear in Dell Inc.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 1, 2013,
which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 12, 2013 (the “2013 Annual

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form DFAN14A

12

Report”), and Dell Inc.’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended May 3, 2013, which was filed
with the SEC on June 12, 2013 (the “Q1 Quarterly Report”).

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form DFAN14A

13

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Income

(in millions, except per share amounts) Fiscal Year Ended February 1, 2013

Actual1 Adjustments Pro Forma
Net revenue:
   Products $44,744 - $44,744
   Services, including software related 12,196 - 12,196
   Total net revenue 56,940 - 56,940
Cost of net revenue:
   Products 36,683 - 36,683
   Services, including software related 8,071 - 8,071
Total cost of net revenue 44,754 - 44,754
   Gross margin 12,186 - 12,186
Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative 8,102 - 8,102
   Research, development, and engineering 1,072 - 1,072
Total operating expenses 9,174 - 9,174
   Operating income 3,012 (323 )2 2,689
 Interest and other, net (171 ) (385 ) (556 )
   Income before income taxes 2,841 (708 ) 2,133
 Income tax provision4 469 (117 ) 352
   Net income 2,372 (591 ) 1,781

 Earnings per share:
   Basic $1.36 $1.48 $2.84
   Diluted $1.35 $1.45 $2.80
 Weighted-average shares outstanding:
   Basic 1,745 (1,118 )5 627
   Diluted 1,755 (1,118 )5 637

Edgar Filing: DELL INC - Form DFAN14A

14

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Income

(in millions, except per share amounts) Three Months Ended May 3, 2013

Actual6 Adjustments Pro Forma
Net revenue:
   Products $10,902 - $10,902
   Services, including software related 3,172 - 3,172
   Total net revenue 14,074 - 14,074
Cost of net revenue:
   Products 9,244 - 9,244
   Services, including software related 2,083 - 2,083
Total cost of net revenue 11,327 - 11,327
   Gross margin 2,747 - 2,747
Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative 2,208 - 2,208
   Research, development, and engineering 313 - 313
Total operating expenses 2,521 - 2,521
   Operating income 226 (81 ) 145
 Interest and other, net (68 ) (71 ) (139 )3
   Income before income taxes 158 (152 ) 6
 Income tax provision8 28 (27 ) 1
   Net income 130 (125 ) 5

 Earnings per share:
   Basic $0.07 $(0.07 ) $0.01
   Diluted $0.07 $(0.07 ) $0.01
 Weighted-average shares outstanding:
   Basic 1,748 (1,118 )5 630
   Diluted 1,761 (1,118 )5 643

1 Obtained from Dell Inc.’s 2013 Annual Report.

2 Assumes a pro forma loss of $323 million from the sale of financing receivables, as specified in the Definitive
Additional Materials on Schedule 14A filed by Dell Inc. on June 24, 2013.

3 Assumes a weighted-average annual interest rate of 5.5% on approximately $10.547 billion of total debt and 0.5%
annual interest income from approximately $4.9 billion of cash and cash equivalents.